

Gerit Hull, Counsel
PACIFICORP
825 NE Multnomah, Suite 1700
Portland, OR 97232
(503) 813-6559

Charles A. Zdebski
Raymond A. Kowalski
Allison Rule
Douglas A. Everette
TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP
401 9th Street, N.W., Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20004-2134
(202) 274-2950

Gary G. Sackett (USB 2841)
JONES WALDO HOLBROOK & McDONOUGH
170 South Main, Suite 1500
Salt Lake City, Utah 84101
(801) 534-7336

Attorneys for PacifiCorp, dba Utah Power

Submitted October 8, 2004

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH

COMCAST CABLE COMMUNICATIONS, INC., a Pennsylvania Corporation,)	
)	
Claimant,)	Docket No. 03-035-28
vs.)	
)	
PACIFICORP, dba UTAH POWER , an Oregon Corporation,)	POST-HEARING BRIEF OF
)	PACIFICORP
)	
Respondent.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	2
A.	Background.....	2
B.	Summary of Argument	5
C.	The Six Fundamental Facts.....	6
II.	STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
A.	The Accuracy of the 2002/2003 Audit Is Undisputed on the Record.....	8
1.	MasTec Audit.....	9
2.	2002/2003 Audit Protocol.....	11
a.	Contractor Selection.....	12
b.	Training.....	13
c.	Data Collection	14
d.	Quality Control	15
e.	Data Entry into JTU.....	16
3.	Motivations For the 2002/2003 Audit	16
B.	The 1997/1998 Audit Established an Accurate Baseline.....	17
1.	1997/1998 Audit Protocol.....	18
2.	Notice of 1997/1998 Audit Provided to Comcast Predecessors	18
3.	Results of 1997/1998 Audit	19
4.	Evidence Presented by Comcast Fails to Refute the Accuracy of the 1997/1998 Audit.....	21
C.	During the Relevant Time Period, Clear Application and Permitting Requirements Have Always Been in Place.....	22
1.	1996 and 1999 Agreements	23
2.	Tariff Obligations Required Applications and Permits	25
3.	Course of Dealing and Continuing Obligations.....	25
4.	Joint Pole Notice.....	29
5.	Joint Use Training.....	30
6.	Birchall E-mail.....	32
7.	Evidence Presented by Comcast Fails to Refute the Existence of PacifiCorp’s Application and Permitting Requirements	33
a.	Changing Testimony.....	33
b.	Lack of Training and Oversight for Comcast Employees	34
c.	No Testimony From Comcast Employees Responsible for Obtaining Permits for New Build.....	35
d.	Comcast’s Disregard for PacifiCorp’s Requirements.....	36

D.	The Evidence Supports the Increased Number of Attachments Discovered by Comparing the 1997/1998 and 2002/2003 Audits.....	37
1.	The Calculations Conducted By Both PacifiCorp and Comcast Confirm the Increased Number of Comcast Attachments	38
2.	Evidence of Growth in Utah and in the Communications Industry.....	39
3.	Drop Poles and Interset Poles	41
4.	No Evidence Offered by Comcast Regarding New Build in Utah or the Scope of Upgrade.....	43
E.	Comcast Has Consistently Failed to Produce Any Evidence Documenting Authorization.....	46
1.	No Response to Unauthorized-Attachment Invoices	47
2.	No Response to June 30, 2003 Letter	48
3.	No Documentation Even After Communications with PacifiCorp Personnel	49
4.	No Documentation after the September 8, 2003 Letter Agreement	50
5.	Comcast, as a Pole-Attachment Licensee, Has No Record of Authorization	51
F.	Application and Permitting Requirements Are Essential to Joint-Use Management.....	54
G.	Cost of 2002/2003 Audit Is Reasonable	56
1.	Components of the 2002/2003 Audit.....	56
2.	Pro-Rata Cost Allocation	58
III.	ARGUMENT	60
A.	Comcast Has the Burden to Prove its Case by a Preponderance of the Evidence.....	60
1.	Comcast Has Failed to Meet its Burden of Persuasion.....	60
2.	Comcast Failed to Meet its Burden of Production.....	62
B.	Comcast is Bound by the Terms of its Contractual Agreements	63
1.	The Express and Unambiguous Language of the 1996 and 1999 Agreements Establish Comcast’s Application and Payment Obligations.....	63
a.	The 1996 Agreement.....	64
b.	The 1999 Agreement.....	65
2.	The Terms of the 1999 Agreement Continue To Control the Parties’ Relationship	66
3.	The September 8, 2003 Letter Agreement.....	70
4.	The Agreements Make Clear That the Unauthorized Attachment Charges Accrue From When Comcast Improperly Attached	70

C.	Comcast Is Bound by the Terms, Conditions and Procedures Established by PacifiCorp’s Commission-Approved Tariff	72
1.	Any Failure of PacifiCorp to File a Form Contract Is Irrelevant.....	75
2.	Section R746-345-1(A) Does Not Provide Retroactive Modification Authority	76
D.	Comcast Failed to Prove Its Case	77
1.	Comcast Failed to Prove that It Complied with the Permitting Requirements in Place.....	77
a.	The Evidence Establishes that Written Application and Permit Requirements Applied at All Relevant Times.....	77
b.	The Parol Evidence Rule Does Not Allow for Comcast’s Claimed Excuses for Non-Compliance.....	79
2.	Comcast Provided No Records of Authorization.....	82
3.	Comcast Failed to Prove the Actual Number of Unauthorized Attachments Between the 1997/1998 Audit and 2000/2003 Audit	86
4.	Comcast Failed to Prove that Paying its Pro Rata Share of the 2002/2003 Audit Costs is Unreasonable.....	89
E.	Comcast Failed To Prove That the Unauthorized Attachment Charges Are Unenforceable	91
1.	Application and Permit Requirements and Unauthorized Pole Attachment Charges Serve Important Business and Policy Interests	91
2.	The Unauthorized Use Charge and <i>Pro Rata</i> Audit Charges Are Similar to the Amount of Such Charges in Other Certified States	92
3.	Comcast’s Actions Prove the Need for the Unauthorized Use Charge	95
4.	The FCC’s Interpretation of “Just and Reasonable” Does Not Apply in Utah.....	96
a.	<i>Mile Hi</i> Bears Little Factual Resemblance to This Case	97
b.	<i>Mile Hi</i> is Not the Law of 32 States.....	99
5.	The 1999 Agreement is the Product of Equal Bargaining Positions.....	100
6.	PacifiCorp’s Unauthorized Attachment Charge Is Not an Unlawful Liquidated Damages Provision.....	101
a.	Even If PacifiCorp’s Unauthorized Attachment Charge Is a Liquidated Damages Provision, Comcast Must Prove It Is Unlawful.....	103
i.	Comcast Failed to Establish the Charge Is an Unreasonable Estimation of Anticipated or Actual Harm Caused by a Breach.....	104

	ii.	Comcast Fails to Establish that Proof of Loss Is Not Difficult to Establish and Remedy Is Easily Obtained.....	105
IV.		RELIEF MERITED	106
V.		CONCLUSION.....	109

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Broderick Wood Products Co. v. United States</i> , 195 F.2d 433 (10th Cir. 1952).....	102
<i>McElroy v. B.F. Goodrich Co.</i> , 73 F.3d 722 (7th Cir. 1996).....	71
<i>Pub. Serv. Co. of Col. v. FCC</i> , 328 F.3d 675 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	100
<i>Savage Indus. v. American Pulverizer Co.</i> , 1996 U.S. App. Lexis 33157 (10th Cir. 1996)	103
<i>Shearson Lehman Bros., Inc. v. M & L Inv.</i> , 10 F.3d 1510 (10th Cir. 1993)	67, 104
<i>United States ex rel. Clark Eng'g Co. v. Freeto Constr. Co.</i> , 547 F.2d 537 (10th Cir. 1977)	102
<i>Voicemail Int'l v. Envoy Global, Inc.</i> , 19 Fed. Appx. 641 (9th Cir. 2001).....	104
<i>Wilson v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 893 F.2d 1149 (10th Cir. 1990).....	85

STATE CASES

<i>Bair v. Axiom Design, L.L.C.</i> , 20 P.3d 388 (Utah 2001)	103
<i>Bramhall v. ICN Medical Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 586 P.2d 1113 (Or. 1978).....	103
<i>Cottonwood Mall Co. v. Sine</i> , 767 P.2d 499 (Utah 1988)	68
<i>Ditommaso Realty, Inc., v. Moak Motorcycles, Inc.</i> , 773 P.2d 391 (Or. Ct. App. 1989)	104
<i>Erickson v. Bastian</i> , 102 P.2d 310 (Utah 1940).....	71
<i>Fishermen's Marketing Ass'n. v. Wilson</i> , 566 P.2d 897 (Or. 1977)	103
<i>Gleason v. Salt Lake City</i> , 74 P.2d 1225 (Utah 1937)	67
<i>Green River Canal Co. v. Thayn</i> , 84 P.3d 1134 (Utah 2003).....	71
<i>Hall v. Process Instruments and Control</i> , 890 P.2d 1024 (Utah 1995)	79
<i>Harken Southwest Corp. v. Board of Oil, Gas and Mining</i> , 920 P.2d 1176 (Utah 1996)	60

<i>Illingworth v. Bushong</i> , 688 P.2d 379, 388 (Or. 1984).....	103
<i>In re Estate of Orris</i> , 622 P.2d 337 (Utah 1980)	67
<i>Jaqua v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 865 P.2d 442 (Or. Ct. App. 1993).....	67
<i>Kesterson & Pacific Coast Timber Co. v. Juhl</i> , 970 P.2d 681 (Or. Ct. App. 1998).....	104
<i>Koesling v. Basamaklis</i> , 539 P.2d 1043 (Utah 1975).....	60
<i>LTR Rental Co. v. Simmons</i> , 595 P.2d 1283 (Ct. App. Or. 1979)	103
<i>MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm'n</i> , 840 P.2d 765 (Utah 1992).....	75
<i>Martin Bros. Signs, Inc. v. Vice</i> , 846 P.2d 1205 (Ct. App. Or. 1993)	103
<i>Morgan v. Board of State Lands</i> , 549 P.2d 695 (Utah 1976)	67
<i>Owen v. Bradley</i> , 371 P.2d 966 (Or. 1962).....	67
<i>Perkins v. Spencer</i> , 243 P.2d 446 (Utah 1952).....	103
<i>Questar Gas Co. v. Public Serv. Comm'n</i> , 34 P.3d 218 (Utah 2001).....	73
<i>Reliance Ins. Co. v. Utah Dep't of Transp.</i> , 858 P.2d 1363 (Utah 1993).....	104
<i>Robbins v. Finlay</i> , 645 P.2d 623 (Utah 1982).....	103
<i>Utah Dep't of Bus.Regulation v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> 720 P.2d 420 (Utah 1986).....	75
<i>Wescold, Inc. v. Logan Int'l, Ltd.</i> , 852 P.2d 960 (Or. App. 1993)	79

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

<i>Annual Assessment of Status of Competition in the Market for the Delivery of Video Programming</i> , Tenth Annual Report, MB Docket No. 03-172 (rel. Jan. 28, 2004).....	41
<i>Complaint of Nielson v. Qwest Corp. No. 01-049-40</i> , 2001 Utah PUC Lexis 531 (2001).....	61
<i>Complaint of Westside Dev. Associates v. PacifiCorp</i> , No. 00-035-01, 2000 Utah PUC Lexis 39 (2000).....	61

<i>Complaint of Michigan Cable Telecommunications Assoc. and Harron Cablevision of Michigan, Inc. against the Detroit Edison Co. Regarding the Terms and Conditions of Pole Attachments</i> , Case No. U-11964, 1999 Mich. PSC LEXIS 261 (Sept. 28, 1999).....	89
<i>In the Matter of Cable Television Ass’n of Georgia. v. Georgia Power Co.</i> , 18 FCC Rcd 16,333, ¶ 15 (rel. Aug. 8 2003), <i>recons. denied</i> , 18 FCC Rcd 22,287 (2003)	89
<i>In the Matter of Knology, Inc. v. Georgia Power Co.</i> , 18 FCC Rcd 24615 (2003).....	89
<i>Mile Hi Cable Partners, L.P. v. Public Serv. Co. of Col.</i> , 17 FCC Rcd 6268 (2002)	97, 99
<i>Mile Hi Cable Partners, L.P. v. Public Serv. Co. of Col.</i> , 15 FCC Rcd 11450 (Cab. Serv. Bur. 2000)	97, 105
<i>Order Instituting Investigation on the Commission’s Own Motion Into Competition for Local Exchange Service</i> , 2000 Cal. PUC LEXIS 228 (March 16, 2000)	93
<i>Order Instituting Rulemaking on the Commission’s Own Motion Into Competition for Local Exchange Service</i> , 1998 Cal. PUC LEXIS 879 (Oct. 22, 1998)	93
<i>Proceeding on Motion of the Commission Concerning Certain Pole Attachment Issues</i> , Case No. 03-M-0432, 2004 N.Y. PUC LEXIS 306 (Aug. 6, 2004)	95
<i>Review of LPSC Orders U-14325, U-14325-A and General Order dated December 17, 1984 dealing with agreements for Joint Utilization of Poles and Facilities by Two or More Entities</i> , Docket No. U-22833, 1999 La. PUC LEXIS 13 (Mar. 12, 1999)	93
<i>States That Have Certified That They Regulate Pole Attachments</i> , 7 FCC Rcd 1498 (1992).....	96

STATUTES

47 U.S.C. 224 § (c)(1).....	96
47 C.F.R. 1.363 (2004)	84
ILL. ADMIN. CODE 315.40 (2003).....	89
OR. ADMIN. R. 860-028-0140(1)(a)-(b)(2004).....	92
OR. REV. STAT. § 72.7180(1)(2003).....	104
UTAH ADMIN. CODE § R746-345-3.....	76

UTAH CODE ANN. § 70A-1-205(4)(2004)	68
UTAH CODE ANN. § 54-4-13(2)(b)(2004)	74
UTAH CODE ANN. § 54-4-14 (2004).....	74
UTAH CODE ANN. § 54-4-4 (2004).....	75

MISCELLANEOUS

<i>AT&T-Comcast Merger is Final</i> , DESERET NEWS, Dec. 20, 2001, at E1	65
Comcast March 12, 2004 Annual Report (10-K).....	41
Corey Grice, <i>AT&T Signs Pacts with TCI Cable Partners</i> , CNET News, January 8, 1999.....	25
<i>Insight Communications Launches Diva’s VOD Service in Columbus, Ohio</i> , BUS. WIRE, December 15, 1999	25
Vince Horiuchi, <i>TCI Hits Utah Channel Suffers With a Tidal Wave of Possibilities</i> , SALT LAKE CITY TRIB., April 5, 1998, Business at E1	25
Vince Horiuchi, <i>New Dishes Pressure Cable Companies</i> , SALT LAKE CITY TRIB., Dec. 11, 1999, at D8; Charles Haddad, <i>Cox Deal May Signal Fade Out of Mergers</i> , PROVIDENCE J. BULL., at July 11, 1999, at 1F	25

Gerit Hull, Counsel
PACIFICORP
825 NE Multnomah, Suite 1700
Portland, OR 97232
(503) 813-6559

Charles A. Zdebski
Raymond A. Kowalski
Allison Rule
Douglas A. Everette
TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP
401 9th Street, N.W., Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20004-2134
(202) 274-2950

Gary G. Sackett (USB 2841)
JONES WALDO HOLBROOK & McDONOUGH
170 South Main, Suite 1500
Salt Lake City, Utah 84101
(801) 534-7336

Attorneys for PacifiCorp, dba Utah Power

Submitted October 8, 2004

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH

COMCAST CABLE COMMUNICATIONS, INC., a Pennsylvania Corporation,)	
)	
Claimant,)	Docket No. 03-035-28
